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o (V4) Rule 3: Professional Conduct, Paragraph 1: Professionalism — SUSTAINED;

o (VS5) Rule 4: Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4 Neglect of Duty (c)(6) to wit NOPD
Chapter 13.38: Nepotism and Employee Conflicts - UNFOUNDED;

o (V6) Rule 4: Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4: Neglect of Duty (c)(6) to wit NOPD Chapter
26.3.1: Workplace Discrimination, Sexual Harassment - SUSTAINED;

o (V7) Rule 2: Moral Conduct, Paragraph 1: Adherence to law to wit: LA R.S. 14:43.1.1
Relative to Misdemeanor Sexual Battery — SUSTAINED

To afford you an opportunity to present facts in mitigation or to explain your actions, a
Superintendent’s Committee Disciplinary Hearing was held on Thursday, March 6, 2025. The
Committed consisted of Deputy Chief Superintendent Ryan Lubrano, NOPD’s Investigative Service
Bureau, Deputy Chief Keith Sanchez, NOPD’s Public Integrity Bureau, and of Chief Deputy
Superintendent Jonette Williams, NOPD’s Management Services Bureau. Deputy Chief Superintendent
Williams chaired the hearing.

At the hearing you denied touching the known victim inappropriately and that the statements made
by the known victim and another witness were “lies.” You stated the two employees were
“disgruntle” and made up the allegations against you, due to not being happy about schedule changes.
You admitted that you did say somethings that were inappropriate but were not “intended” to make
a hostile work environment.

The Superintendent’s Hearing Committee considered the totality of informational content derived from
the culmination of all relevant investigation material, including statements by officers present at the time
of the incident, and testimony provided during the hearing. Many aggravating factors were identified by
the Chiefs panel, which were summarized in an interoffice memo authored by Deputy Chief Jonette
Williams, and signed by the other panel members. The panel ascertained that some of the offenses were
more egregious and therefore deserving of a greater penalty. Factors considered included:

(a) The Member holds a position of authority:

o “As a supervisor, it is a fundamental responsibility to ensure that the workplace remains a safe
and professional environment for all employees. However, _Ieliberately disregarded
this duty and actively undermined the department’s commitment to maintaining a respectful
workplace and thus created a toxic work environment.

(e) The existence of other circumstances known to the Member but for which the Member has taken no
meaningful action, for example, job tensions..., (f) The violation was intentional, malicious..., and (g) The
violation negatively affected the rights or liberties of another person:

o Compounding this issue, M so:2h! to actively shield himself from accountability; he
enabled a culture of disregard for workplace safety and ethical standards.
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(c) The notoriety of the offense or its impact upon the reputation of the Police Department:

e As a Lieutenant of the New Orleans Police Department, maintaining public trust is essential to
preserving the integrity of the department and its relationship with the community. In his
leadership role, N os fully aware of the department’s expectations and the critical
importance of upholding this trust. However, his actions created a volatile situation that directly
threatened the public’s confidence in the department.

(d) Whether the violation resulted in a criminal conviction or arrest:

o The sexual battery violation of this investigation led to a summons being issued on September 27", 2023,
for Misdemeanor Sexual Battery R.S. 14:43.1.1. On September 29", 2023, a temporary restraining order
was issued and enforced against Lt. Bakewell due to this violation. On December 31, 2023, a Peace
Bond was issued against [N duc to this violation.

(a) The nature and seriousness of the violation and its relationship to the Member s duties, position, and
responsibilities:

e During the time of the violations occurred, W crved as in DIU within the 7" District.
(¢) The effect of the violation upon management’s confidence in the employee’s future job performance:

o Theinvestigation revealed that BB :owed blatant disregard for both minor legal requirements,
such as those related to his license plate and brake tag, and the department’s most serious obligation:
protecting employees and community members.

(d) The consistency of the penalty with those imposed upon other employees for a similar offense and with
the disciplinary matrix:

e The penalty is consistent with the disciplinary matrix and sustained violations similar in nature.
(g) Whether the violation was repeated, and how ofien:

o The investigation found multiple instances where | Violated policy and law, concerning one
specific victim, as well as inappropriate interactions with other subordinates that was unbecoming of a
supervisor and member of the NOPD.

After all testimony and evidence was considered, the Chiefs panel recommended the following
dispositions and penalties:

o (V1) Rule 2: Moral Conduct, Paragraph 1: Adherence to Law to with LA R.S. 14:138 Public
Payroll Fraud ....... ... . it iiiiiiiiiiiiiiinannnnans UNFOUNDED/NO PENALTY;

o (V2) Rule 2: Moral Conduct, Paragraph 1: Adherence to Law to wit Code of the City of New
Orleans 154- 307, License plates -SUSTAINED/LEVEL A/15T OFFENSE (O-R-1)/ LETTER OF
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March 20, 2025

RE: PIB Complaint Tracking Number: 2023-0580-R
Employee ID # 019802

On Tuesday, October 31, 2023, Lieutenant Jamie Roach, assigned to the Public Integrity Bureau,
received an investigation against you. You were accused of violating the following Rule:

V-1: Rule 4, Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4, Neglect of Duty, “B”, An employee with
supervisory responsibilities shall be in neglect of duty whenever he fails to properly supervise
subordinates, or when his actions in matters relating to discipline fail to conform with the
dictates of Department Rules, Policies and Procedures.

The complainant alleged that you failed to supervisor subordinates when you neglected to assign
personnel and ensure a domestic disturbance was responded to in a timely manner. This domestic
disturbance escalated to a homicide by arson of three children.

Lieutenant Jamie Roach reviewed the initial documentation and obtained statements. During your
statement, Lieutenant Roach played the audio from the dispatched call. You confirmed you
responded to the dispatcher, but you did not feel the dispatcher provided enough vital information
regarding the domestic disturbance and awaited additional information. You also stated that you
did not request additional information from the dispatcher and expected her to provide the
information on her own once she obtained it. You admitted that you did not check the status of
your subordinates to see if they could clear from the calls they were on to respond to this call for
service.

Lieutenant Roach replayed the dispatched audio again advising of a domestic code 2 in the
Seventh. You asked what are the comments to which the dispatcher replied, “States the child’s
father is at the location. Does not know what is going on. Advised that one of the kids called her

“an equal opportimin: emplover”
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Therefore, in light of the above investigation, a review of any disciplinary records, and due to the
nature of your violation, you are hereby notified of the SUSTAINED violation of Rule 4,
Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4, Neglect of Duty, “B”, An employee with supervisory
responsibilities shall be in neglect of duty whenever he fails to properly supervise
subordinates, or when his actions in matters relating to discipline fail to conform with the
dictates of Department Rules, Policies and Procedures. Your penalty for this violation is a
TWO (2) DAY SUSPENSION

This will serve as your official LETTER OF SUSPENSION.

Your TWO (2) Day Suspension is effective the week of APRIL 6, 2025. The actual starting day
of your TWO (2) Day Suspension during that week is at the discretion of your Captain. This
suspension is to run without interruption and AWP days are not counted as Suspension Days.
During the entire two-week pay cycles where you have served your suspension day(s), you
must be carried for the entire two-week pay cycle on an 8:35 hour work week.

You are advised that you may have the right to appeal this decision to the Civil Service
Commission for the City of New Orleans within thirty (30) days from the date of this letter. Any
such appeal must be in writing and received by the Civil Service Department, located at 1340
Poydras Street, Suite 900, New Orleans, Louisiana 70112, by close of business on the 30th day
from the date of this letter.

You are also advised that any future violations of a similar nature may result in more severe
disciplinary action being taken by this office. A photocopy of this disciplinary letter will be
retained in your Personnel file.

Sincerely,

'ANNE E. KIRKPATRICK b
Superintendent of Police

ce: Superintendent’s Office
Department of Civil Service
NOPD Personnel Office
NOPD Pension Board
Field Operations Bureau
Captain, Seventh District
Public Integrity Bureau

“em equial oppornmin emplover”
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March 20, 2025

RE: PIB Complaint Tracking Number: 2024-0050-P
Employee ID # 009310

On Tuesday, January 30, 2024, Sergeant Michael Guasco, assigned to the Public Integrity Bureau’s
Force Investigation Team, received an investigation initiated against you. You were accused of
violating the following Rules:

V-1: Rule 4, Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4, Neglect of Duty, C-6, to wit: NOPD Chapter
1.3, Use of Force, Paragraph 25;

V-2: Rule 2, Moral Conduct, Paragraph 6, Unauthorized Force (possible neck hold)

The complainant stated the police shot at him and beat him. Sergeant Michel Guasco reviewed all
video footage and reviewed statements from all parties involved. Upon taking your statement, you
stated that district officers observed a stolen vehicle occupied by a subject who was asleep in the
front seat and was armed with a firearm. The subject woke up at which time the subject attempted
to flee in the vehicle by driving toward the police vehicles and a fence.

You continued by stating the driver appeared to become desperate and attempted to drive toward
you. Fearing the subject would cause great bodily harm and knowing he was armed with a firearm,
you fired three (3) shots. The vehicle became disabled, and the subject exited the vehicle and fled
on foot. The subject, who was still in possession of the firearm, was then stopped by another

officer.

You advised the subject continued to struggle with the officer at which time you grabbed the upper
portion of the subject’s body and head. Eventually officers were able to gain control of the subject

“an equal oppornntin: emplover”
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Sincerely, —

'ANNE E. KIRKPATRICK
Superintendent of Police

ce: Superintendent’s Office
Department of Civil Service
NOPD Personnel Office
NOPD Pension Board
Field Operations Bureau
Captain, Eighth District
Public Integrity Bureau

“an equal oppornmin emplover”
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March 20, 2025

RE: PIB Complaint Tracking Number: 2024-0296-P
Employee ID # 013199

On Friday, June 14, 2024, Sergeant Leonard Davis (“Sgt. Davis”), assigned to the Eighth District,
received an investigation initiated against you. You were accused of violating the following
Rules/Chapter:

V-1: Rule 3, Professional Conduct, Paragraph 1, Professionalism.

V-2: Rule 4, Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4, C-6, to wit: NOPD Chapter 41.3.10, Body
Worn Camera, Paragraph 16.

V-3: Rule 5, Restricted Activities, Paragraph 6, Acting in Civil Matters.

The complaint was filed through the Office of the Independent Police Monitor. The complainant
stated you and your partner arrived at her residence and were very rude, screaming at her and
illegally evicting her. You were also accused of prematurely deactivating your Body Worn
Camera while still interacting with the parties to the incident.

Sgt. Davis reviewed the initial complaint and all corresponding documents. Sgt. Davis learned
that the complainant contacted police when the manager of the “apartment” locked her out of her
apartment. Upon arrival, officers advised her this was a civil matter, and this was confirmed by a
supervisor.

The complainant stated the manager then called the police. At this time, you and your partner
arrived and were advised by the manager the subject would not leave the “hotel” and had a balance

“an equal opportiniin: emplover”















Sincerely, )

ANNE E. KIRKPATRICK
Superintendent of Police

e Superintendent’s Office
Department of Civil Service
NOPD Personnel Office
NOPD Pension Board
Field Operations Bureau
Captain, Reserves
Public Integrity Bureau

NS oL &%
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February 13, 2025

RE: PIB Complaint Tracking Number: 2024-0389-R
Employee ID # 009310

On Tuesday, July 23, 0224, Lieutenant Travis Brooks, assigned to the Professional Standards and
Accountability Bureau, received an investigation initiated against you. You were accused of
violating the following Rule:

V-1: Rule 4, Performance of Duty, Paragraph 2, Instructions from an Authoritative Source.

The complaint stated you were instructed to complete an investigation under 2023-0534-P by July
6, 2024. After being reminded of your responsibilities and granted some flexibility in managing
your workload, this investigation remained incomplete and delinquent.

Lieutenant Travis Brooks began his investigation by reviewing the initial complaint with all
corresponding documents. Lieutenant Brooks learned that you were given an initial due date for
the completion of the investigation. Your supervisor provided you with the flexibility in selecting
your shifts to complete the work during the 2024 Mardi Gras season. The investigation remained
incomplete. After Mardi Gras 2024, you were transferred to the Field Operations Bureau.

On June 10, 2024, an inquiring was made as to the status of the investigation. You responded on
July 11, 2024, advising you anticipated the investigation would be completed by the end of the
week. The overall delay in completing the investigation had already led it being far past the due
date. Lieutenant Brooks also learned that you did not raise concerns about meeting your deadlines
until after you were transferred to the district. By this time, the investigation was several months
overdue.

“anrequial oppornimin: emplover”
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March 31, 2025

RE: PIB Complaint Tracking Number: 2024-0571-P
Employee ID # 030388

On Wednesday, November 13, 2024, Sergeant Randy Walton, assigned to the Field Operations
Bureau, Fifth District, received an investigation initiated against you. You were accused of
violating the following Rule:

V-1: Rule 3, Professional Conduct, Paragraph 1, Professionalism

The complainant stated she received a Facebook message from “Bass Reeves” advising her she
was a police officer and had a call for service where her name was listed as a suspect. She stated
that “Bass Reeves” said he searched for her on Facebook, found her attractive and warned her she
had an active warrant for her arrest. It was learned you were the officer identified as Bass Reeves.

Sergeant Randy Walton reviewed the initial complaint. In the initial complaint it was learned that
you had initiated a warrant for the complainant. Upon taking an additional statement from the
complainant, the complainant stated she felt you were too comfortable contacting her and made it
clear she did not want you to contact her again.

Sergeant Randy Walton obtained your statement. In your statement you confirmed you had a call
for service resulting in an arrest warrant being issued for the complainant. You also verified your
Facebook profile was in the name of “Bass Reeves”. You admitted to sending the complainant
messages from Facebook Messenger. When asked if it was appropriate for you to message an
accused person in an investigation, you stated, “No”. When asked if you would message the
complainant again, you stated, “No”.

“an equal opportanin emplover”
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I concur with the disposition of SUSTAINED for the violation; however, I do not concur with a
Letter of Reprimand as the appropriate penalty in this situation. For the officer to contact the
complainant is inappropriate, but to warn her of a warrant exacerbates the misconduct. Therefore
the discipline is aggravated from a Letter of Reprimand to a One (1) Day Suspension.

Based on a review of this investigation, any disciplinary records, and due to the nature of your
violation, you are hereby notified of the SUSTAINED violation of Rule 3, Professional Conduct,
Paragraph 1, Professionalism, your penalty for this violation is a ONE (1) DAY SUSPENSION.

This will serve as your official LETTER OF SUSPENSION.

Your ONE (1) Day Suspension is effective the week of APRIL 20, 2025. The actual starting day
of your One (1) Day Suspension during that week is at the discretion of your Captain. This
suspension is to run without interruption and AWP days are not counted as Suspension Days.
During the entire two week pay cycles where you have served your suspension day(s), you
must be carried for the entire two week pay cycle on an 8:35 hour work week.

You are advised that you may have the right to appeal this decision to the Civil Service
Commission for the City of New Orleans within thirty (30) days from the date of this letter. Any
such appeal must be in writing and received by the Civil Service Department, located at 1340
Poydras Street, Suite 900, New Orleans, Louisiana 70112, by close of business on the 30th day
from the date of this letter.

You are also advised that any future violations of a similar nature may result in more severe
disciplinary action taken by this office. A copy of this disciplinary letter will be retained in your
Personnel file.

Sincerely,

ANNE E. KIRKPATRICK
Superintendent of Police

cc: Superintendent’s Office
Department of Civil Service
NOPD Personnel Office
NOPD Pension Board
Field Operations Bureau
Captain, Fifth District
Public Integrity Bureau

“an equal opportmin emplover”
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RE: PIB Complaint Tracking Number: 2024-0626-R
Employee ID# 033386

On Tuesday, November 12, 2024, Investigative Specialist Dwight Richards, assigned to the Public
Integrity Bureau’s Intake Section, received a complaint against you. You were accused of violating
the following Rule/Chapter:

V-1: Rule 4, Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4, Neglect of Duty, C-6, to wit: NOPD
Chapter 17.2.2, Take Home Vehicles Department, Paragraph 19.

On November 12, 2024, you advised that you observed the driver’s side window of your take home
vehicle had been broken. You also advised that your department issued Bushmaster Rifle was
missing. The rifle had been positioned between the two front seats and was equipped with a fully
loaded magazine contained 25 live rounds.

On December 19, 2024, you accepted a Negotiated Settlement Agreement (“NSA”) with a penalty
of a LETTER OF REPRIMAND. In that NSA, you acknowledged that your actions violated
department rules and regulations.

The Rule of your violation reads as follows:

RULE 4, PERFORMANCE OF DUTY PARAGRAPH 4, NEGLECT OF DUTY

A The following acts or omissions to act, although no exhaustive, are considered neglect of
duty:
6. Failing to comply with instructions, oral or written, from any authoritative source.

“an equial oppornmin: emplover”
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You are advised that you may have a right to appeal this decision to the Civil Service Commission
for the City of New Orleans within thirty (30) days from the date of this letter. Any such appeal
must be in writing and received in the Civil Service Department, located at 1340 Poydras Street,
Suite 900, New Orleans, LA. 70112, by close of business on the 30" day from the date of this

letter.

You are also advised that any future violations of a similar nature may result in more severe
disciplinary action taken by this office. A copy of this disciplinary letter will be retained in your

personnel file.

Sincerely,

ANNE E. KIRKPATRICK
Superintendent of Police

oC: Superintendent’s Office
Department of City Civil Service
NOPD Personnel Office
Pension Board
Field Operations Bureau
Captain, Seventh District
Public Integrity Bureau

“an equal oppornmin: emplover”
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NOPD CHAPTER 41.3.11, DEPARTMENT TECHNOLOGY USE

PROTECTION OF DEPARTMENT SYSTEMS AND FILES

13.  Members must keep their system access information (username and password)
confidential and shall not share this information with others.

You violated this Rule/Chapter when you provided your payroll log-in information (username
and password) to another person.

Moreover, your conduct is contrary to the standards as prescribed by Civil Service Rule IX,
Section 1.1. This Rule prescribes:

When an employee in the classified service is unable or unwilling to perform the duties of his/her
position in a satisfactory manner or has committed any act to the prejudice of the service or has
omitted to perform any act it was his/her duty to perform, or otherwise has become subject to
corrective action, the appointing authority shall take action warranted by the circumstances to
maintain the standards of effective service. The action may include one or more of the following:
(a) termination from the service; (b) involuntary retirement; (c) reduction in pay within the pay
grade for the employee’s classification; (d) demotion to any position of a lower classification that
the employee is deemed by the Appointing Authority and the Director to be competent to fill; (e)
suspension without pay not exceeding one hundred twenty (120) calendar days; (f) fine; and (g)
letters of reprimand.

I have approved the disposition and penalty recommended by the Negotiated Settlement
Agreement you entered into with the department by my signature on January 7, 2025.

Therefore, in light of the above investigation, a review of any disciplinary record and due to the
nature of your violation, you are hereby notified of the violation Rule 4, Performance of Duty,
Paragraph 4, C-6, to wit: N.O.P.D. Chapter 41.3.11, Department Technology Use,
Paragraph 13. Your penalty for this violation is a LETTER OF REPRIMAND.

This will serve as your official LETTER OF REPRIMAND.

You are advised that you may have a right to appeal this decision to the Civil Service
Commission for the City of New Orleans within thirty (30) days from the date of this letter. Any
such appeal must be in writing and received in the Civil Service Department, located at 1340
Poydras Street, Suite 900, New Orleans, LA. 70112, by close of business on the 30" day from
the date of this letter. You are also advised that any future violations of a similar nature may
result in more severe disciplinary action taken by this office. A copy of this disciplinary letter
will be retained in your personnel file.

“an equal opportimir: emplover”
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RE: PIB Complaint Tracking Number: 2024-0653-R
Employee ID #033399

On Wednesday, November 20, 2024, Police Investigative Specialist Cornell Manuel, assigned to
the Public Integrity Bureau’s Intake Unit, received a complaint against you. You were accused of
violating the following Rule/Chapter:

V-1: Rule 4, Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4, C-6, to wit: NOPD Chapter 41.5, Vehicle
Pursuits, Paragraph 17.

While reviewing a Pursuit Field Interview Card (FIC), Sergeant Shacretta Pearson reviewed the
In-Car Camera footage of the incident and observed you attempting to stop a vehicle for a traffic
violation. The vehicle fled down a one-way street against the flow of traffic. She stated it appeared
the vehicle was going to stop, therefore you followed the vehicle with emergency lights and
intermittent sires in attempt to detain the vehicle. The vehicle then drove for several blocks before
making another evasive turn. You made the same turn, pulled over and requested a 10-28NP item
number. Sergeant Pearsons stated that the FIC did not list any supervisors being notified.

On December 19, 2024, Captain Gwen Nolan, assigned to the Second District, authored a cover
letter citing mitigating circumstances to reduce the penalty from a One (1) day suspension to a
Letter of Reprimand. Captain Nolan stated when Sergeant Shacretta Pearson spoke with you about
this incident, you advised her that you did not see the one-way sign and continued to follow the
vehicle. You also stated that as soon as you realized the driver of the vehicle was not going to
stop, you pulled over and notified the dispatcher and discontinued following the vehicle. Captain
Nolan stated that you accepted responsibility for your actions and therefore recommended a Letter
of Reprimand.

“an equal oppornmin emplover”
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[ approve of the disposition and penalty recommended by the Negotiated Settlement Agreement
you entered into with the department by signature on Tuesday, January 14, 2025

Therefore, in light of the above investigation, a review of any disciplinary record and due to the
nature of your violation, you are hereby notified of the violation Rule 4, Performance of Duty,
Paragraph 4, C-6, to wit: N.O.P.D. Chapter 41.5, Vehicle Pursuits, Paragraph 17. Your
penalty for this violation is a LETTER OF REPRIMAND.

This will serve as your official LETTER OF REPRIMAND.

You are advised that you may have a right to appeal this decision to the Civil Service Commission
for the City of New Orleans within thirty (30) days from the date of this letter. Any such appeal
must be in writing and received in the Civil Service Department, located at 1340 Poydras Street,
Suite 900, New Orleans, LA. 70112, by close of business on the 30" day from the date of this

letter.
You are also advised that any future violations of a similar nature may result in more severe

disciplinary action taken by this office. A photocopy of this disciplinary letter will be retained in
your Personnel file.

Sincerely,

ANNE E. KIRKPATRICK
Superintendent of Police

cc: Superintendent’s Office
Department of City Civil Service
NOPD Personnel Office
Pension Board
Field Operations Bureau
Captain, Second District
Public Integrity Bureau

“an equal oppornmin: emplover”
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RE: PIB Complaint Tracking Number: 2024-0672-R
Employee [D# 032358

On Monday, December 2, 2024, Police Officer Michael Devezin, assigned to the Public Integrity
Bureau’s Intake Section, received a complaint against you. You were accused of violating the
following Rule/Chapter:

V-1: Rule 4, Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4, Neglect of Duty, C-6, to wit: NOPD
Chapter 1.3.6, Reporting of Use of Force, paragraph 70, Report of Firearm Discharge.

On Monday, December 2, 2024, Sergeant Knyle Young was advised that a resident of the || GGz
Apartments discovered damage to her apartment, including a bullet hole in the wall from the
apartment next door. She advised that a police officer lived in that apartment. Upon investigation,
it was learned that you reside in the neighboring apartment. Sergeant Young learned you were in
your living room and accidently discharged your firearm. After the firearm discharged, you
advised you went to your neighbor’s door and did not get an answer. You also advised you could
not obtain a contact number for your neighbor as the leasing office was closed. Sergeant Young
determined that you did not report the firearm discharge.

On December 19, 2024, you accepted a Negotiated Settlement Agreement (“NSA™) with a penalty
of a TWO (2) DAY SUSPENSION. In the NSA, you acknowledged that your actions violated
department rules and regulations.

The Rule of your violation reads as follows:

“an equal oppornmin emplover”
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Therefore, in light of the above investigation, a review of any disciplinary record and due to the
nature of your violation, you are hereby notified of the violation of Rule 4, Performance of Duty,
Paragraph 4, Neglect of Duty, C-6, to wit: N.O.P.D. Chapter 1.3.6, Reporting of Use of Force,
paragraph 70, Report of Firearm Discharge. Your penalty for this violation isa TWO (2) DAY
SUSPENSION.

This will serve as your official SUSPENSION LETTER.

Your TWO (2) DAY Suspension is effective the week of April 6, 2025. The actual starting day
of your Two (2) Day Suspension during that week is at the discretion of your Captain. This
suspension is to run without interruption and AWP days are not counted as Suspension Days.
During the entire two week pay cycles where you have served your suspension day(s), you
must be carried for the entire two week pay cycle on an 8:35 hour work week.

You are advised that you may have a right to appeal this decision to the Civil Service Commission
for the City of New Orleans within thirty (30) days from the date of this letter. Any such appeal
must be in writing and received in the Civil Service Department, located at 1340 Poydras Street,
Suite 900, New Orleans, LA. 70112, by close of business on the 30" day from the date of this

letter.

You are also advised that any future violations of a similar nature may result in more severe
disciplinary action taken by this office. A copy of this disciplinary letter will be retained in your
personnel file.

Sincerely, G

ANNE E. KIRKPATRICK
Superintendent of Police

cc: Superintendent’s Office
Department of City Civil Service
NOPD Personnel Office
Pension Board
Field Operations Bureau
Captain, Seventh District
Public Integrity Bureau

“anequal oppornniin: emplover”
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RE: PIB Complaint Tracking Number: 2025-0022-R
Employee [D# 032848

On Wednesday, January 15, 2025, Investigative Specialist Dwight Richards, assigned to the Public
Integrity Bureau’s Intake Section, received a complaint against you. You were accused of violating
the following Rule:

V-1: Rule 4, Performance of Duty, Paragraph 4, Neglect of Duty, C-8, Failing to
thoroughly search for, collect, preserve, and identify evidence in an arrest or
investigative situation.

On Monday December 30, 2024, during a report review, it was learned that a piece of evidence
may have been left on the scene of an investigation. During the investigation, you took pictures
of a bullet hole in the frame of a window and a bullet appeared to be lodged in that hole. The
bullet was not removed and was not submitted as evidence in the investigation.

Upon questioning, you advised your supervisor you did not see the projectile in question and did
not conduct a search of the bullet hole.

On February 4, 2025, you accepted a negotiated settlement with a penalty of a LETTER OF
REPRIMAND. You understood your actions violated department rules and regulations.

The Rule of your violation reads as follows:

RULE 4, PERFORMANCE OF DUTY PARAGRAPH 4, NEGLECT OF DUTY

& The following acts or omissions to act, although no exhaustive, are considered neglect of
duty:

“an equal opportininy emplover”
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Sincerely, _

ANNE E. KIRKPATRICK ——
Superintendent of Police 2o/2o 4

ce: Superintendent’s Office
Department of City Civil Service
NOPD Personnel Office
Investigation and Support Bureau
Captain, Crime Lab
Public Integrity Bureau

“anequal opportaiity emplover”














